Relationship Between the Structure and Mechanical
Properties of Polypropylene: Effects of the Molecular
Weight and Shear-Induced Structure
Claudia Stern,1 Achim Frick,1 Günter Weickert2
1Polymer Technology, Aalen University, Beethovenstrasse 1, 73430 Aalen, Germany
2Institute of Mechanics, Processes and Control-Twente, University of Twente, P.O. Box 217, 7500 AE Enschede,
The Netherlands
Received 15 November 2005; accepted 17 January 2006

maximum shear rates of the samples are listed.
TABLE I
Polymerization Conditions and Molecular Characteristics of the
Synthesized PP Powders
Sample
Temperature
(8C)
Tmax
(8C)
Pressure
(bar)
H2
(mol %)
Mw
(kg/mol) Mw/Mn Mw/Me
PP-L1600 70 70.6 35 0 1600a NA 238
PP-L1120 70 71.9 52 0.02 1120 6.4 166
PP-L833 70 72.5 51 0.05 833 6.6 124
PP-L462 70 72.8 50 0.15 462 7.2 69
PP-L361 70 72.9 43 0.15 361 6.8 54
PP-L320 70 73.8 48 0.26 320 6.8 48
PP-L244 70 71.5 51 0.51 244 7.3 36
PP-L153 70 71.9 48 0.99 153 7.3 23
PP-L101 70 74.8 48 1.56 101a NA 15
H2, hydrogen content; Me, entanglement molecular weight; Mn, number-average
molecular weight; Mw, weight-average molecular weight; NA, not available; Tmax,
maximum temperature.
a Evaluated from rheological data.